

No. 20-836

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS BROADWAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eight Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE,
560
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 558-6683
Shana@idueprocess.org

THEODORE A. HOWARD*
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BOYD GARRIOTT
LUKMAN AZEEZ
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7120
thoward@wiley.law

JANUARY 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

I. This Court In *Kisor* Established A Three-Part
Test Courts Must Perform To Determine Whether
An Agency May Receive *Auer* Deference.7

II. Petitioner’s Questions Regarding *Kisor* Step One
Are Worthy Of This Court’s Review.....9

 A. The Commission is not entitled to deference
 when it expands the scope of the Guidelines.10

 B. The rule of lenity and the constitutional
 avoidance doctrine preclude deference when
 commentary to a Sentencing Guideline would
 increase a sentence.....12

III. The Circuits Are Also Split On The Proper
Application of *Kisor* Step Three.....15

 A. Lower courts must perform *Kisor* step three
 before affording an agency *Auer* deference...15

B. Properly applied, <i>Kisor</i> step three counsels against deferring to the commentary.....	18
C. The recalcitrance of some courts to apply <i>Kisor</i> step three has contributed to an entrenched circuit split.....	23
IV. This Court Should Take This Opportunity To Clarify <i>Kisor</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	13
<i>Alexander v. Holmes County Board of Education</i> , 396 U.S. 19 (1969).....	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	7
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992).....	26
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	7, 9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	26

<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	3, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	25
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	4, 13
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	20
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	1

<i>National Lifeline Association v. FCC</i> , No. 20-1006, 2020 WL 7511124 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2020)	24
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	5, 21
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	19
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 851 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	11
<i>Reyes-Vargas v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	19
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	3, 9
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	4, 13

<i>United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins,</i> 520 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	4, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Haymond,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Lewis,</i> 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. Nasir,</i> 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Phifer,</i> 909 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Santos,</i> 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Wiltberger,</i> 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76, 5 L.Ed. 37 (1820).....	14
<i>United States v. Winstead,</i> 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11

<i>Wolfington v. Reconstructive Orthopaedic Associates II PC</i> , 935 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2019)	25
Sentencing Guidelines	
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	10
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 1945 (1997)	14
Eunice Lee, <i>Regulating the Border</i> , 79 Md. L. Rev. 374 (2020)	15
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>The Roberts Court and Administrative Law</i> , 2019 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (2019)	15
Guidelines Manual § 4B1.2 (2018)	10
Islame Hosny, <i>Interpretations by Treasury and the IRS: Authoritative Weight, Judicial Deference, and the Separation of Powers</i> , 72 Rutgers L. Rev. 281 (2020)	16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	22
U.S. Const. amend. VI	23

William Yeatman, *An Empirical Defense of Auer Step
Zero*, 106 Geo. L.J. 515 (2018)..... 24
